
 

 

 

No. IIMR/2023-24/Admin/S&P/42                                     Date: 07.06.2023  

 

CORRIGENDUM - I 

 

Name of the Tender: e-Tender (NIT) for Providing Security Services at IIM Ranchi  

Tender No.: IIM Ranchi/NIT/Security/2023-24/03 dt. 10.05.2023 

The following corrigendum for above tender is hereby notified: - 

Particular Earlier Now 

Bid Submission End date & 

time 

31.05.2023 (Till 15:00 Hrs) 13.06.2023 (Till 15:00 Hrs) 

Bid opening date & time 31.05.2023 (16:00 Hrs) 13.06.2023 (Till 16:00 Hrs) 

Terms and Conditions for 

Security Solutions 

Clause 16 

The agency must have adequate 

experience in providing 

security for at least 5 years with 

minimum deployment of 2000 

security personnel at any point 

of time in similar type of 

reputed Institution controlling 

students related activities 

(hostel, functions etc. and in at 

least 3 states also). (Enclose 

copy). 

The agency must have adequate 

experience in providing 

security for at least 5 years with 

minimum deployment of 750 

security personnel at any point 

of time in similar type of 

reputed Institutions involving 

controlling students related 

activities (hostel, functions etc). 

Deployment is acceptable at 

multi locations also. 

Terms and Conditions for 

Security Solutions 

Clause 17 

 

The agency should have 

minimum 5000 permanent 

guards on its rolls during the 

last 03 years. It should also 

have a clear recruitment policy. 

The bidder must furnish the 

details of employees currently 

on their rolls. 

The agency should have 

minimum 2500 permanent 

guards on its rolls during the 

last 03 years. It should also 

have a clear recruitment policy. 

The bidder must furnish the 

details of employees currently 

on their rolls. 

Terms and Conditions for 

Security Solutions 

Clause 18 & 

Annexure-I Sl. 15 

 

The agency must have five 

running contracts of the average 

annual value of not less than 

Rs. 5 Crores each (Copies of 

work order or certificate of 

monthly billing from the 

client). 

The agency must have two 

running contracts of the average 

annual value of not less than 

Rs. 5 Crores each (Copies of 

work order or certificate of 

monthly billing from the 

client). 

Terms and Conditions for 

Security Solutions 

Clause 22 

The agency must have a 

minimum average annual 

turnover of Rs. 1000 Crores 

(One Thousand Crores). 

The agency must have a 

minimum average annual 

turnover of Rs. 500 Crores 

(Five Hundred Crores). Enclose 



 

 

 

 Enclose audited statement of 

account by CA and Income Tax 

return of last 3 years ending 

2022) as submitted by the 

applicant to the Income Tax 

department. 

audited statement of account by 

CA and Income Tax return of 

last 3 years (ending 2022) as 

submitted by the applicant to 

the Income Tax department. 

Terms and Conditions for 

Security Solutions 

Clause 72 

 

The agency/ company must 

have at least 20 years’ 

experience in the field of 

providing security services. The 

agency/ company should 

submit documentary evidence 

in support of the above 

experience with tender. 

The agency/ company must 

have at least 10 years’ 

experience in the field of 

providing security services. The 

agency/ company should 

submit documentary evidence 

in support of the above 

experience with tender. 

Terms and Conditions for 

Security Solutions 

Clause 73 

 

Turnover of the company shall 

not be less than Rs. 1000 Cr in 

the previous 5 years, YOY 

basis ending FY 2022. 

Turnover of the company shall 

not be less than Rs. 500 Cr in 

the previous 5 years, YOY 

basis ending FY 2022. 

Terms and Conditions for 

Security Solutions 

Clause 74 

 

They must have offices in 

Ranchi before participating in 

tender and must be operating in 

Jharkhand in the last 7 or more 

years. Relevant work order of 

previous services provided shall 

be attached which shall be 

verified. 

Jharkhand PSARA license is 

mandatory even if the agency 

does not have office in 

Jharkhand. 

Terms and Conditions for 

Security Solutions 

Clause 80 

 

Should submit two work 

completion certificates of Man 

+ Technology worth at least Rs 

2 Cr value in the last 3 years 

ending FY 2022-23. 

Should submit at least one work 

completion certificate of Man + 

Technology worth not less than 

Rs 1 Cr value in the last 3 years 

ending FY 2022-23. 

Terms and Conditions for 

Security Solutions 

Clause 84 

 

The agency/ company must 

have provided security services 

to at least Five public sector 

undertaking / Govt. 

Department/ Govt. Corporation 

and other Govt. Institution in 

last three years. 

The agency/ company must 

have provided security services 

to at least Five public sector 

undertaking / Govt. 

Department/ Govt. Corporation 

and other Govt. Institution in 

last five years. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Annexure-V (Revised) -Technical Evaluation Criteria (Hiring Of Security Solutions 

For IIM Ranchi) 

 
 
 

S. 

No 

Evaluation Criteria Maximum 

Points 

Remarks 

1 Bidders Scale of Operation & 

Turnover 

20 The bidder must submit a copy of its audited 

balance sheets for the immediately preceding 

three financial years. Average Turnover of the 

last three preceding financial years reckoned 

from the date of floating of tender would be 

considered for computation purpose. For 

establishing the authenticity of the document a 

certificate verifying the bidder turnover in the 

preceding three financial years, from the 

statutory auditor/ qualified CA (mentioning 

his/her UDIN) should also be enclosed. 

i) Bidder Turnover is more than or 

equal to Rs. 1300 Crores (20/20) 

ii) Bidders Turnover is more than or equal 

to Rs. 1100 Cr. but less than Rs.1300 Cr. 

(16/20) 

iii) Bidders Turnover is more than or 

equal to Rs. 900 Cr. but less than Rs.1100 

Cr. (12/20) 

iv) Bidders Turnover is more than or 

equal to Rs. 700 Cr. but less than Rs.900 

Cr. (8/20) 

v) Bidders Turnover is more than or 

equal to Rs. 500 Cr. but less than 

Rs.700 Cr. (4/20) 

2 Training Facility & Infrastructure to 

train security personnel in every 

training center at the time of bidding. 

         10 Doc Required: Copy of valid certificate 

clearly showing Affiliation/ Registration with 

PSARA (Private Security Agencies 

Regulation Act, 2005) / VTP (Vocational 

Training Provider) under MES (Modular 

Employable Skills)/ NCVT (National Council 

on Vocational Training)/ SSSDC (Security 

Sector Skill Development Council of India)/ 

NSDC-National Skill Development 

Corporation of India/ MHRD GOI/ 

Certificates and registration in the name of 

Group Enterprises etc. will be considered. A 

certificate from statutory auditor confirming 

the authenticity of document must also be 

enclosed. 

i) Bidder having experience of 

running 5 or more training centers 

(10/10) 

ii) Bidder having experience of running 

3 to 4 training centers (6/10) 

iii) Bidder having experience of 

running 1 to 2 training center (2/10) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

3 Experience in managing security 

service contracts with minimum 300 

trained security personnel deployed 

under one single contract with 

government / PSU / Corporate or 

Private sector. 

         10 The bidder must submit a Copy of work 

order/Agreement with a Letter from the client, 

clearly stating the number of trained security 

personnel deployed under the said single 

contract. Contracts being currently executed or 

executed in the immediately preceding five 

financial years reckoned from the date of 

floating of tender will only be considered 
i) More than or equal to 5 security 

services contracts (10/10) 

ii) Equal to 4 security services 

contracts (08/10) 

iii) Equal to 3 security services 

contracts (06/10) 

iv) Equal to 2 security services 

contracts (04/10) 

v) Equal to 1 security services 

contracts (02/10) 

4 Experience in managing security 

service contracts with minimum 150 

trained security personnel deployed 

under one single contract with any 

Educational institute. 

         10 The bidder must submit a copy of work order 
/ Agreement / certificate issued by client on 

client letterhead duly signed by authorized 

signatory. The said work as per work order / 

agreement must be either ongoing or must 

have been executed in the immediately 

preceding five financial years reckoned from 

the date of floating of tender.  

i) 5 or More Work Order (10/10) 

ii) 4 Work Order (08/10) 

iii) 3 Work Order (06/10) 

iv) 2 Work Order (04/10) 

v) 1 Work Order (02/10) 

5 Permanent Employee Strength:          10 Documents to be submitted: Latest EPF 

Challan applicable within a span of 30 days 

reckoned from the date of floating of tender 

clearly showing the Permanent Employee 

Strength.  

i) 3251 or more employees (10/10) 

ii) 3001 to 3250 employees(08/10) 

iii) 2751 to 3000 employees(06/10)  

iv) 2501 to 2750 employees(04/10) 

v) Up to 2500 employees (02/10) 

Total Score          60  

 

 

 

All other details, terms & conditions of the tender will remain same. 


